frame to open up the program to implement services and may include but are not be limited to, 

recruiting and hiring clinical and direct staff, training and certification of direct staff, and other 

related expenses.  The amount of the start-up award will be negotiated, but will not exceed 

Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000).  The successful applicants will be required to enter 

into a contractual agreement with RCOC.  This contract will detail the conditions under which 

start-up funds may be utilized as well as a repayment penalty if the applicant fails to meet agreed